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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc,

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

February 10, 2005

Keith L. Matthews

Oakland Fire Department

Office of Emergency Services
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Qakland, California 94612

Re:  Underground Storage Tank Repltacement and Over-Excavation Activities
Shetl-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Oakland, California ﬁ
Incident #98995756

Cambria Project #206-0483-005 @%
-f
'@iﬁg,ﬂ 4 20
Dear Mr. Matthews: . f7§
&:9;}35
Sy

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shelf%@;gglbria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this letter pursuant to the conference call held on
February 4, 2005 between you and representatives from Shell, Cambria, and Fillner Construction
Inc. (Fillner). The subject site location is shown on Figure 1, and the propesed final tank pit

dimensions are shown on Figure 2,

PROPOSED OVER-EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

On January 31, 2003, Fillner uncovered visibly hydrocarbon-impacted seil or fill material in the
northeast corner of the tank pit. This was encountered while digging in the tank pit with an
excavator. Based on the soil type, this material appears to be non-native fill. On
February 1, 2005, Cambria collected two samples of the impacted soil/fill directly from Fillner’s
backhoe bucket, and submitted them to Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of Pléasanton, California
for analysis. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, ecthylbenzene, toluene and xylenes by EPA method 8260B, for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA method 8015M for total lead by EPA method 6010B, and
for hexane extractable material (oil and grease) by EPA method 1664A M. The certified

analytical report is included as Attachment A,

The laboratory results for samples SP-35 and SP-6 indicated TPHd concentrations of 130 and 100
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), TPHg concentrations of 560 and 1,500 mg/kg, benzene
concentrations of <2.5 and <0.50 mg/kg, lead concentrations of 4.2 and 8.7 mg/kg, and oil and



C A M BRIA Keith L. Matthews

February 10, 2005

grease concentrations of 200 and 61 mg/kg, respectively. The laboratory’s notes on the lab
reports also indicated that the diesel-range hydrocarbons were in the early diesel range and did
not match the laboratory’s standard for diesel. Cambria believes this is likely due to the
contamination being weathered gasoline, not fuel oil or kerosene, which would be reported as late

diesel range hydrocarbons.

As discussed in our February 4, 2005 conference call, Shell will investigate and/or remediate the
impacted soil to the extent feasible. In particular, once the new underground storage tanks
(USTs) are set and the tank pit is at least partially filled, Fillner will remove the impacted soil to
the extent feasible, working under the direction of Cambria and Shell.

G To understand the possible sources of the impacted soil/fill, Cambria reviewed the site’s
environmental investigation history. The site has been under investigation since 1985. In 1992, a
release of approximately 200 gallons of gasoline from an unleaded gasoline pipe fitting was
reported. Groundwater recovery from the tank backfill well was implemented, removed
approximately 40,000 gallons of water, and reportedly reduced the product presence to a sheen.
Cambria believes that the observed soil/fill material may have been impacted by this 1992 fuel
release. This knowledge, combined with the current laboratory data, suggests to Cambria that the
impacted fill/soil is likely due to this prior fuel release, and that it is likely unrelated to fuel oil or

kerosene storage tanks.

Cambria anticipates that removal of the impacted soil will largely address your concerns
regarding investigating the possible existence of unidentified USTs. During the soil removal
activity, Cambria anticipates that additional portions of the paving will be removed and that
additional fill/soil will be excavated. Cambria anticipates that this work will indicate the extent
of the non-native fill/soil material present, and Cambria will collect soil samples using excavation
equipment and/or hand-auger sampling tools to characterize the extent of impacted soils during

the soil remnoval activity.

In addition, Cambria (or a hired subcontractor) will investigate, using a metal detector, the
possibility that an abandoned tank is located in the vicinity of the impacted soil. It is our
professional opinion that this, combined with investigation during excavation, will be more
comprehensive than advancing soil borings in evaluating the possible existence of additional
USTs at the site.



C A M BRI A Keith L. Matthews

February 10, 2005

DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES

Shell will dispose of soil from the site at Forward Landfill in Manteca, California, based on the
laboratory results for stockpile samples collected at the site that meet Forward’s non-hazardous
waste criteria. Because there was not enough room to stockpile the soil on site, soil removed
trom the site is transported as non-hazardous material and is currently being held by Forward
under a temporary stockpile agreement. Once Cambria submits a waste profile application with
all applicable analytical results, the soil will enter the landfill as non-hazardous waste. Forward’s
acceptance criteria and the temporary stockpile agreement letter are included as Attachment B.

@ Shell will continue to transport groundwater from the tank pit to the Shell Martinez Refinery for
recovery, using vacuum trucks supplied by Philip Services Corporation and/or Onyx Industrial
Services, Inc. This water is transported as “non-hazardous” groundwater. For your reference,
several bills of lading for water that has already been removed from the site are included as
Attachment C.  All applicable soil and groundwater laboratory results and disposal
documentation will be submitted with the final report documenting the fuel system upgrade, UST

replacement, sampling, and over-excavation activities,



CAMBRIA Keith L. Matthews

February 10, 2005

CLOSING

On behalf of Shell, Cambria will verbally update you of the project’s schedule of activities,
including the start and finish of soil excavation. the metal detection investigation, and any
additional soil sampling cvents. Fillner will contact you regarding the schedule for UST, piping,
and dispenser replacements and inspections. We appreciate your assistance with this project.
Please call Cynthia Vasko at (510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

(]
Sincerely, ‘“% <g) %
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc «:@) v’;\ Cy

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

, / g . Sy, .‘ \: y
Matthew W. Derby, P.E. 4 m__\_?:]}ll_gfg__ ‘

Semior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan

Attachments: A - Certified Analytical Report
B - Forward Landfill Acceptance Criteria and Temporary Stockpile Agreement
C - Non-hazardous Groundwater Bills of Lading

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

William Merchant, Shell Gil Products US, 9141 E. Stockton Bivd., Suite #250-321, Elk
Grove, CA 95624

Thrifty Oil Company, c/o Mr. Raymond Fredricksen, PO Box 2128, Santa Fe Springs,
CA 90670

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Jeft Scott, Fillner Construction Inc., 4470 Yankee Hill Rd., Suite 200, Rocklin, CA
95677

G:\Oukland 5755 Broadway\2004 Upgrades\Task 005 Emergency FP Response\CUPA Lette\CUPA Letter 02.09 05.doc
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Oakland, California
Incident #98995756
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ATTACHMENT A
Certified Analytical Report



STL Submission#: 2005-02-0017

Cambria Environmental Emeryville February 02, 2005
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 206-0483-005
Project: 98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/01/2005 16:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/18/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
W W

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
i of Sevam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



s EVER N ST'[ Submission: 2005-02-0017
TRENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name DBate Sampled Matrix Lab #

SP-5 A-D 02/01/2005 10:45 Soil 1

SP-6 A-D 02/01/2005 11:05 Soil 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 14:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sovain Trone Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 10f§



SEVERN STI Submission; 2005-02-0017

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: SP-5 A-D Lab ID: 2005-02-0017 -1

Sampled: 02/01/2005 10:45 Extracted:  2/1/2005 17:28

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/02/01-4A.10
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 130 2.0 mg/Kg 2.00 | 02/02/2005 09:52| edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenvi 104.3 60-130 % 2.00 | 02/02/2005 09:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 14 52

8TL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trari Pl Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6



s EVERN STL Submission: 2005-02-0017
TRENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project; 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Prep(s) 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample iD: SP-6 A-D Lab ID: 2005-02-0017 - 2

Sampled: 02/01/2005 11:05 Extracted:  2/1/2005 17:28

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/02/01-4A.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Diluticn Analyzed Flag
Diesel 100 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/02/2005 09:10 edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 100.5 60-130 % 1.00 1 02/02/2005 09:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2006 14:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A vt of Sovern Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6



STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Diesel (C9-C24)

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005
98995756

Submission: 2005-02-0017

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

Site:

5755 Broadway, Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 3550/8015M

Test(s). 8015M

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2005/02/01-4A.10
MB: 2005/02/01-4A.10-001 Date Extracted: 02/01/2005 17:28
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mag/Kg 02/02/2005 11:11
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 81.0 60-130 % 02/02/2005 11:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

02/02/2005 14:52

A part of Savorn Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of &
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis
Emeryville,

Street, Ste. A
CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

FProject: 206-0483-005
98995756

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission: 2005-02-0017

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

Site:

5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3550/8015M

taboratory Control Spike

Soil

Test(s): 8015M

QC Batch # 2005/02/01-4A.10

LCS 2005/02/01-4A.10-002 Extracted: 02/01/2005 Analyzed: 02/02/2005 10:19
LCSD 2005/02/01-4A.10-003 Extracted: 02/01/2005 Analyzed: 02/02/2005 10:45
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. [RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 32.7 32.9 414 79.0 79.5 0.6 | 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.3 18.1 20.0 91.6 90.5 60-130

A part o Sovern Tranl Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096

* www.stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

02022005 14 52

Page 5 of 6
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SEVERN ST‘[ Submission: 2005-02-0017

S T-RENT.

Diesel (C9-C24)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
08095756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
edr

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not
match our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 14:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Teent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 6



s E v ERN ST Submission: 2005-02-0017
TRENT IJ

Total Lead
Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170
Project: 206-0483-005 Received; 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
SP-5 A-D 02/01/2005 10:45 Soil 1
SP-6 A-D 02/01/2005 11:05 Soil 2

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 1448

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Saveen Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5



STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005
98905756

Total Lead

Submission: 2005-02-0017

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 30508
Sample ID: SP-5 A-D
Sampled; 02/01/2005 10:45

Test(s):
Lab 1D:
Extracted:

6010B
2005-02-0017 - 1
2/2/2005 05:19

Matrix: Sail QC Batch#: 2005/02/02-01.15
Compound Conc, RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Lead 4.2 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/02/2005 10:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5

02/02/2005 14:48



S EVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0017
TR E NT

Total Lead
Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 42¢-9170
Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA
Prep(s):  3050B Test(s): 60108
Sample ID: SP-6 A-D Lab 1D: 2005-02-0017 - 2
Sampled: 02/01/2005 11:05 Extracted:  2/2/2005 05:19
Matrix: Soil QC Batch#t: 2005/02/02-01.15
Compound conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Lead 8.7 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/02/2005 11:08
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 14,48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 24566
A part of Savarn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of



STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Total Lead

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005
98995756

Submission: 2005-02-0017

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

Site:

5755 Broadway, Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3050B

Test(s): 6010B

Method Blank Soit QC Batch # 2005/02/02-01.15

MB: 2005/02/02-01.15-065 Date Extracted; 02/02/2005 05:19
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 02/02/2005 10:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/02/2005 14:48

Page 4 of 5
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Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5800 Hollis Streef, Ste. A

Emeryville,

CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 206-0483-005
98995756

Total Lead

Submission; 2005-02-0017

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

Site:

ra

5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3050B

Laboratory Control Spike

Soil

Test(s): 6010B

QC Batch # 2005/02/02-01.15

LCS 2005/02/02-01.15-066 Extracted: 02/02/2005 Analyzed: 02/02/2005 10:48
LCSD 2005/02/02-01.15-067 Extracted: 02/02/2005 Analyzed: 02/02/2005 10:50
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| CtriLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD} LCS | LCSD
Lead 98.8 99.2 100.0 98.8 99.2 0.1 | 80-120| 20

A pant ol Suvern Trenl Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/0212005 14-48

Page 5 of 5
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SEVERN S' I \ I Submission: 2005-02-0017

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville
Atin,; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510} 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98993756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Cakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

SP-5 A-D 02/01/2005 10:45 Soil 1

SP-6 A-D 02/01/2005 11:05 Soil 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 16:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Severn Trot Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6



SEVERN STL
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005

Submission: 2005-02-0017

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA
Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Sample ID: SP-5 A-D Lab ID: 2005-02-0017 - 1
Sampled: 02/01/2005 10:45 Extracted:  2/2/2005 15:55
Matrix; Soil QC Batch#: 2005/02/02-3A.66

Analysis Flag: L2 { See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Cilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 560 250 mg/Kg 5.00 | 02/02/2005 15:55
Benzene ND 2.5 mg/Kg 5.00 [ 02/02/2005 15:55
Toluene ND 2.5 mg/Kg 5.00 1 02/02/2005 15:55

Ethyl benzene 3.7 2.5 mg/Kg 5.00 { 02/02/2005 15:55

Total xylenes ND 2.5 mg/Kg 5.00 ] 02/02/2005 15:55
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA 53-129 |% 5.00 1 02/02/2005 15:55f S3
Toluene-d8 NA 47-136 1% 5.00 1 02/02/2005 15:565| S3

A part of Sovern Trond Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/02/2005 16:48

Page 2 of 6



SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-02-0017

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emetyville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 208-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Prep{s): 5030B Tesl(s); 8260B

Sample ID: SP-8 A-D Lab ID: 2005-02-0017 - 2

Sampled:  02/01/2005 11:05 Extracted:  2/2/2005 16:17

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/02/02-3A.66

Analysis Flag: L2 { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell] 1500 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/02/2005 16:17
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Ka 1.00 | 02/02/2005 16:17
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/02/2005 16:17
Ethyl benzene 4.2 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 02/02/2005 16:17
Total xylenes 12 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/02/2005 16:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 53-129 % 1.00 { 02/02/2005 16:17
Toluene-d8 94.8 47-136 [% 1.00 102/02/2005 16:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 16 48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of 6



SEVERN STI Submission; 2005-02-0017

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Envirchmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98905756 o

Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):. 5030B Test(s). 82608
Method Blank Soit QC Batch # 2005/02/02-3A.66
MB: 2005/02/02-3A.66-033 Date Extracted: 02/02/2005 15:33
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 02/02/2005 15:33
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/02/2005 15:33
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/02/2005 15:33
Ethy! benzene ND 0.50 mg/g 02/02/2005 15:33
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/02/2005 15:33
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 53-129 %% 02/02/2005 15:33
Toluene-dg 98.0 47-136 % 02/02/2005 15:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 16:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevein Trani Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of &



SEVERN

STL

Submission: 2005-02-0017

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis
Emeryville,

Street, Ste. A
CA 948608

Phaone: (510} 420-3344 Fax; (510) 420-9170
Project: 206-0483-005

Received: 02/01/2005 16:10

98995756
Site: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Soil QC Batch # 2005)’02!02-31\.66
LCS 2005/02/02-3A.68-048 Extracted: 02/02/2005 Analyzed: 02/02/2005 14:48
LCsSD 2005/02/02-3A.66-011 Extracted: 02/02/2005 Analyzed: 02/02/2005 15:11
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags
L.CS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 8.92 8.81 10 89.2 88.1 1.2 ] 68-129{ 20
Toluene 11.5 10.5 10 115.0 |105.0 |9.1]70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 253 245 250 1012 [98.0 53-129
Toluene-d8 284 255 250 113.6 |102.0 47-136
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 16.48

A pant of Severn Trent Plc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of &



s EVERN STL Submission: 2005-02-0017
TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.; Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (610) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0483-005 Received: 02/01/2005 16:10
98995756

Site: 5755 Broadway, QOakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
33
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required difution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/02/2005 16:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savesn Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stH-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of &
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1 alscience

B _nVironmental

]

& aboratories, Inc. S
February 04, 2005

Melissa Brewer

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing.,
1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756

Subject:  Calscience Work Order No.:  05-02-0162
Client Reference: 2005-02-0017 / 206-0483-005 / 98985756

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analylical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 2/3/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
the altached chain-of-custody.

Unless othenwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines eslablished in our Quality Assurence Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documeniation. The original report of any
subconiracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in lhis analytical reporl are limited 1o the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in iis entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned,

Sincersly,

Wit AL Ll

Calscience Environmenis)
Laboralories, Inc.

Raniit Clarke

Project Manager

CAELAPR 1D 1230 * NELAR W3 1322004 " CODLAG (D 10309 ¢ SOAQMD Y 93LA0BID
M 1440 Lincoln Way, Gerden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TELI(714) 055404 »  FAN (7143 5047501




_ Page 2 of 8
£ ésc:ence g e
& NVironmental \ gmi L g o
= dboratories, Inc. Analytical Report B E i T e
Severn Tront Laboratories, Inc. Prate Received: 02{03/05
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No.; 05-02-0%62
Pieasonton, CA 94566-4758 Preparation: MIA
Method: EPA 1664A M (3GT)
Projoct:  2005-02-0017 / 206-0483-006 / 98995756 Pags 1 of 1
Lab Sumpls Date Eata Bty
Cuanly Centrel Sample D Mursher Cotlaciay Rlatrix Prepared  Anslyzed QG Selon 1y
S5 4D 050201624 _veioilos T goia .- A0aE, aE. | SRR
Zarameter Result Rt BE Quat L
Hexane Exttactably Malzral 280 1% ? Mgy
| sP-6A.D 05-02:0162-7  OABHOS 02p3HEML2 |
Paramupter Ronuil Bl oy
Soxar Exlslable Materal B3 10 1
" Method Blank 099-05-021-52  NIA Sofid. . Bz sa&b’iﬁﬁmzwf
Paramalar Result R g {3ua
RHaxane Dxractabie tatarial WD 10 i kg
#
fo-dvgortag o, OF DA Fasee Creal Dol o

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA§2841-1427 + TEL:(714) BE5-5484 « FAXI{F14) 894-7501
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Page 3of 6

2 - alscience ‘
e _DVironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate . & &gﬁ’%
B # o N
. BooE ok A
g aboratories, Inc, CIRZE L
Bevern Trent Laboratories, Ine. Date Received: NI
1220 Quarny Lane Work Ordar No: 05-02-G162
Pleasenion, CA 94568-4756 Praeparation: NIA
Mithod: EPA 16644 M
Project;  2006-02-0017 / 206-0483-005 / 98995755
Cam Data LORLCEIY Balch
Craatity Conleot Soopde 1D Malbiiy iAstrinieng Phrepareg ﬁmmg*fm Eﬂumﬁ@
@ms-azl-sz Solid. Hib U030 o005 so2biHEMLZ .
Bargneim LS MREC L0 BHES HREC T, RPD BEDGCL  Cumllers
3 Y 89158 f e

Hesons Estractable Materil

RELY - Holasivir Percant Diflaranaes:

M

T - Contot Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(T14) 8956-5404 »

FAX: (714) 804.7501
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05-02-0162

Weark Order Nurnber

Page 4 of 6
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Qualifier
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to & required sample difudion,

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

therefore, the sample data was reporied without further clarification,
Surrogate compound recovery was oul of conlrol dus to matrix interferencae. The
associated method blank surregate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample dula was reponed without further clarification,
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Malrix Spike Duplicats compound was out of contral due
to matrix interfarence. The associated LCS andior LCED was in vontrol and, therefore,

3
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interierence, The LOSILCSD RPD

the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4
Was in cantrol and, therefors, the sample data was reported without further darificetion.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control dus to 8 matnk
interference effect. The assceiated bateh LCS/AL.CSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reporied with no further comactive action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associaied method hlank
Analyle presence was not confinmed an privnary column

L = R

Cencenlration exceeds the calibration range
Sample received andior analyzed past the recommended holding time,
Analyle was detecled at a concentration below the repoding limit and above the

laboratory meihod detection limit. Reported value is estimated,

e IO

Nontarget Analyle.
Parameter not detected al ihe indicated reporting timit,
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do niot apply fesulting from the parameter

concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

i
ND
Q
grealer,
U Undetecled at the laboratory method detaction limit
X Recovery andlor RPD out-af-range.
Analyle presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA B2841-1427 = TEL{714) 895-5484 »

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Date Snipped: 2273005

Chain of Custody 2005-02-0047 - 2
Fram o,
STL San Francisco  (CL) Caldcience Anslytical Laborsiory
220G Quarry lang 7440 Lincoin Way
r’ teasanton GA Y4508-4758 Garden Grove, A 02841
FProject fsnagen Malissa Brower Fhans!  {714) B85-5404 Ext:
Prgna &l Fax: -
Fan: 1925 4844098 Cendact  Sample Contral
Emal, atsrewargsthine com Phope:  {714) BOS.5404 Ext:
CL Bubrission # 2005-02-0017 Projest & 206-1483-005
ClL PO #: Project Narme: 9BOG576S
?ggl . e ! 5 : [
SP-5 A0 N ? A 2712005 10:45.00AM Soil N
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paronmontal  workoroer#: 05 - [0 [2] -[0]
Cooler of
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT:SEVEZN TRENT DATE:__ 2[3fes
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calsclence Courigr):
.. Givlted, cooler vath temperatire black provided °C Temperature Blank.
Challed, conler without temperature blank. FCAR thermomestar,
Chilied and placed in coolar with wa! ice, = Kmibiens lemparature,

Ambient ano placed in coolar wilh wel ice,
Arnbient temperature,

" C Tempearature blank. [EHETS f%_? W

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Samples) Cooler __ ~ o (Mot Intact) ; Kot Applicable fN/A);

il _ Mg

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes Mo NIA

Chain-Of-Custady documeni(s) recohved with SBIPIRS .. T FO .
Sample comainer tabeljg) consistent with custody papars.. . T L aa
Sample cantainer(s} wiact and Qood condition. ... ... s e s - . .
Correat contamers fur analyses roquested.. .. ... - Serenm
Froper prasersanon noted on sample latyels), . iraree R
VOA vial{s) frae of headspacs. .. . oo oo, N
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensatdN............iiis T . -

Initigl; 74

COMMENTS:

2 A BN Ik BARS rrimiin &




Page 1 of 2

Brewer, Melissa

From: Vasko, Cynthia |evasko@uambria-eny.cor)
SBent:  Wednesday, February 02, 2008 5:268 FM

To: Brewer, Melssa

Ce ‘Barene, Ron', "Martin Wiils”: 'Derby. Maty
Subject: RE: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA' 2005-02-0017

Melissa.

Pizess cancel TCOLP benzene snalysis and the aqustic biogseay. Continue with Oil & Grease analys:is only, Let
me know f you have any guestions,

Thanks?

Cynthia Vasko

Project Engineer

Cambria Environmentel Technology, Inc.

3900 Tollis Streer. Suite A, Emervville, CA 94604
phone: 310-424.3344

Fas 310-420-9170

----- Original Message-—--

From: Brewer, Malissa Crmailte: MBrewer@stl-inc.com]
Sentt Wednesday, February 02, 2005 5:10 P

T Cynthla Vasko

Ce: Barone, Ron; Martin Wills

Subject: 5755 Broadway, Oakland, CA: 2005-02-0017

From: Meligsa Brewar <mbrewer@sil-inc.coms

Project# . 206-0483-005
Project Name: 58885756

This email includes reports for the following tests:

- Cover Letter
Fite: STLSF2008020017-Finalrepor-FRPOBOD426606.POF

Flease lat me know if you have any queshions.

Melissa Brawer
Project Managar

STL 3an Francieco

1220 Quarry Lane
Plzasanton, CA B4588-4755

2372003
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A
Message

Brewer, Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:

“e v ¢ e T ot

Page | of 1

Wilis. Manin imwills@cambriz-eny comj
Wednesday February 02, 2605 1G:27 AM

Brewer, Melissa

Subjeet: 5758 Broadway Soil and Stockpile Szmple confirmation

Melissa. here's the seoop:

o My mistuke vn COC dared 27103 - SP-4C should he 803D

» AILSP samples on this chain should be analyzed for TPHg

TAT, A Composrle- P HMosdy af s
« TP samples shoukd alse be analyzed for 3 oxypenates and are for 24-hour TAT.
» For composite stockpile samples SP2hand SP-3, please add O & Grease analysis o that
requested oo the COC.. L pas Ma_m‘s_g, NP

Just confirming that STLC, FHEE, and Organic lead have g <topfect e Mﬁ_.ﬂi@} A 2

TCCY P bty o

A005- 02001 L
4
2005 00 0O 7T

L BTEX, and lead and are for 5-day

[I'you have any more gquestions or [ have missed something from our phone conversation, please let me
know. Thunks.

Great Day!

Martin Wills. M.Sc.

Praject Gicologist

Cambria Environmeniuat Technology
Phone: 3104203342

FAX: 51042009170

Cuntideatiolts Notree g nlisracion commmast o3 s ntssage s irieided oniy fur the ase ut U sdtrosson, wnd vy be epnfidaninag avdwr prividegad i he

titler oF this miessag v it the nabesidod recapient, o e emplossr or et responalie o doliver o 10 the ended Fetimand, v aog brebe ngeied that suy

desammation. disiresution o copseg of s voumaniciion s stredy patibitod 10300 Hove received this communicsto™ i wioe, Fease wordy e semler

gzt by,

2622003



Message Page T of' |

Brewer, Melissa

From:  Wills, Marun Jmwills@cambriz-anv.com}

Sent:  Wednesday, February 02, 2005 3:46 PM - e
To: Brawer, Melissa %QQ% O y)\“” {:) C} lt (
Ce: Vaske, Cynthig’

Subject: Lend Analysis, 6755 Broadway, Cakland

Melissa, please cancel all further lead analyses for the samples SP-5 and SP-6.
Great Day?

Martin Wills, M. 8¢,

Project Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology
Phone: 510,420,334

FAX: 5104209170

Cenfrsleiiiaite Mot The mlanmnmg commacd s rwssepe 6 meaded ooy R the e of the geidregses, sind iy e conPrdentsdd psdar prvtioped 1Mt
sequda 7 a3 1R WIEBRILC 2 nof e migrrided reegeent s Lhe eoiplinge of spemt iugpusable b dodrves @ o e mlessbal tecipiont, you s Derelsy aoified sha any
shasentnznsn. deinbohas e oaemg of this onnoreseimiie = et pobibaed 18y 00 Bave teses ed Bis communitgog in e, Prhessy ity the sendes
iesedtinelt |

22005
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ATTACHMENT B
Forward Landfill Acceptance Criteria

and Temporary Stockpile Agreement



KELLER CANYON AND FORWARD LANDFILLS

Keller Canyon and Forward Landfill are Class II landfills. The acceptance levels for both landfills
are Title 22 levels (CCR 66261.24). The California levels are outlined below,

Organic Constitucents:

Petrolenm Hydrocarbon Thresholds: No Limit.

TCLP | STLC | TTLC
mg/L mg/L mg/kg
Aldrin N/A 0.14 1.4
Benzene 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5
Chlordane 0.03 0.25 2.5
Chlorobenzene 100.0
Chloroform 6.0
Cresols 200.0
24D 10,0 10.0 100.0
DDT, DDE, DDD N/A 0.10 1.0
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 7.5
1,2 Dichloroethane 0.5
1,1 Dichioroethylene 0.7
2.4 Dinitroltoluene 0.13
Dieldrin N/A 0.8 8.0
Dioxin N/A 0.001 0.01
Endrin 0.02 0.02 0.2
Heptachlor 0.008 | 047 4.7
Hexachlorobenzene 0.13
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5
Hexachloroethane 3.0
Kepone N/A 2.1 21.0
Lindane 0.4 0.4 4.0
Methoxychlor 10.0 10.0 100.0
Methy! Ethyl Ketone 200.0
Mirex N/A 2.1 21.0
Nitrobenzene 2.0
Pentachlorophenol 100.0 | 1.7 i7.0
Polychlorinated Biphenyls | N/A 5.0 50.0
Pyridine 3.0
Tetrachloroethylene 0.7
Toxaphene 0.5 0.5 5.0
Trichloroethylene 0.5 204.0 | 2040.0
2.4,5 TP (Silvex) 1.0 1.0 10.0
2.4,5 Trichlorophenol 400.0
2.4,6, Trichlorophenol 2.0
Viny! Chloride 0.2
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Inorganic Constituents:

Soluble Threshold Trigger Level** Total Threshold
STLC: mg/L mg/kg TTLC: mg/kg
Antinomy 15.0 150.0 500.0
Arsenic 5.0 50.0 500.0
Barium 100.0 1,000.0 10,000.0
Beryllium 0.75 7.5 75.0
Cadmium 1.0 10.0 100.0
Chromium 5.0 50.0 500.0
Cobalt 80.0 800.0 8,000.0
Copper 25.0 250.0 2,500.0
Lead 5.0 50.0 350.0
Mercury 0.2 2.0 20.0
Molybdenum | 350.0 3,500.0 3,500.0
Nickel 20.0 200.06 2,000.0
Selenium 1.0 10.0 100.0
Silver 5.0 50.0 500.0
Thallium 7.0 70.0 700.0
Vanadium 24.0 240.0 2.,400.0
Zinc 250.0 2,500.0 5,000.0

** Results over these thresholds do not necessarily disqualify the acceptance of
the waste material. However, the STLC test for metals must be conducted.
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02/04/2005 FRI 15:28 FAX 200 466 1087 FORWARD INC d002/002

L a

Cambria

270 Perkins Street \
Senoma, CA 95476

Altn; M, Dalie

Re: Approval No. 5189
Petroleum Hydrocarben Impacted Soil
5755 Broadway / RIPR #40326, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Dalie: ?ﬂ/ ‘

FORWARD INC. is pleased to inform you that the approximatelym CY of Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Impacted Soil from the refercnced site has been approved for acceptance at our Mantecn, California
Landfill as a G waste. This approval has been based on the information provided in the waste profilc and
associated materials submitted on behalf of Shell Qil Company (Generator}. Acceptance of the waste is
subject to regulatory requirements, and is also subject to the “Terms and Conditions” agreed to and signed
by Generaror in the waste profilc.

Your approval number for this project will be 5189, This number shonld be used in all scheduling und
correspondence with FORWARD, INC. regurding this waste profile,

This profilc shall remain in effect until April 25, 2005, or until any significant changes in the waste stream
occur. At that time, FORWARD, INC. will rc-cvaluate the profile, and currcnt analytical data and
requirements will be reviewed,

Please schedule all waste shipments with the Landfill (209-982-4298) at least 24 hours in advance. The
landfills hours of operation ave Monday through Friday 6:00 am to 6:00 pm for soil, 6:00 am to 3:00 pm for
asbestog, 6;:00 am 10 5:00 pm for zll other waste types,

Thank you for the opportunity to be of scrvice. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitatc to
contact me or our Customer Service at (800) 204-4242,

Sincerely,

Allied Waste Industries

Special Waste Salcs Manager
Northern, CA

BIB/ss

FAFORWARDWM BRGE FORMS\WCCEPT.DOC



ATTACHMENT C

Non-hazardous Groundwater Bills of Lading



ATTENTION SHIPPERS! FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID GN THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED GOLLECT.

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING snippertio GRW 1197

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

Carrier No

>

page [ _of I ﬁ/!f;(/,)é 5] éo—i fns d:/ -(U’\ Date // (720

(Name of carrier) (SCAC)

On Collect on Delvery shepments the feliars “CODT™ must apgear belore consIgneg's name of as plherwise provided 1 ltam 439 Sec 1 FROM:

Shipper <Ai// S Ia.% f‘( o —
TO: Shell Oil Products US -
consignes. MARTINEZ REFINERY sweet IV Rots gty

Street 1801 MARINA VISTA cty _ OAM L ad State CA Zip Code

City MARTINEZ State CA ZipCede 94553 24 he. Emergency Contact Tel. No  CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicle > .
Route Number ¥ c/ 7
No. of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
& Conlainer Type H M . Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, {Weight, Voiume, (Subjact to RATE (For Carner
Identfication Numbet {UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172,10%, 172 202, 172 203 Gallons, etc ) Carrechion) Use Onfy}

[ TZ NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER T
W )

Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials ahd may includd extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that wpuld be non-hatardous under

federal and state waste classification criteria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Trehtment Piant O erator

{x3202) for off loading directions.

SAP/INCIDENT #: /XS 1,44 / 9§99 5250
RIPR #: Yova

PLACARDS TENDERED: YES [ _NOfS REMIT
Note—(1) Where the cale 15 dependent on value, shippers are iequired o slate | 1 hereby deciare that the confants of this ADDAESS

Specilicaly i writing Ihe agreed or dectared value ol e preperty, as follows *The § consgnment are fuliy and accurately dascnbed

CO.D FEE,

agreed or declared value of ing properly is hereby specinically stated Dy the shippey | above by the preper shipping name and are 1

1o big not exceeding per classihod, packaged, marked and COD PREPAID 1
labelled/placarded, and are in all respecls in Amt: 3 COLLECTO $

(2) Where the applicable lantt provisions specily a limifalion of the carer's liabihity difion for ¢ A i ¢
sent a felease or a value declaraton by Ihe stupper and the shipper does ot zrcg:;?;ac;ll; III:{:H?I; ‘TZ':)ZFIB;:SC?]; ll:‘n%a(: Subyect to Section 7 of the condiliens, +f this shpment 1s o be
“elease the carver's bty or deciare 2 valoe, the carners fatuiny stal e imied fo § o7 delivered 10 Ihe consigneo withaut recolisse on the consignor the ] TOTAL

overnmental regulatons
e gxtent provided by such provisions See NMIFG ltem 177 9 T Al roguia consignor shall sign The following stateinent CHARGES $

he ¢z 4 ke ch b
3) Commedilies requinng special or additional care or alienfion i iandling or he carmer shall rat make defivery of ths shipment wihoul

payment of freight and all olher lawtul charges FREIGHT CHARGES
stowing must be so marked and packaged as lo ensyre saln ranspeitation See FREIGHT PREPAIR Chedk box If charges
3eglion 2te} of ilem 360, Bills of Ladwg Freight Bis and Statements of Charges - excopt when bax at D are 1o he
Ind Section 1(a} of the Gonfracl Terms and Condilions for a st of such articks Signature right s checked collect
7

{Signalura of Consignar)

RECLIVED subjeet 10 the classiicatons and 1anfls in efleet on the date o issue of this Bdl of Lading, the progorty deslinalion and as Ig sach parly al any uma mierested n all or any gaid property that avary service lo ba performed
descnbed above n appatent 0o ofder axcept as noted {tonkents and candition of <ontel of packages unkngwn), herounder shall be subject to all the btk of lading Irrms and conditions in the governing classdication on the date of
marked censigned and destined Bs nidicalod above winch s34 Carmen {Ihe word carnet g understeod (hroughout shipment
this contract as meaning any POFSON Or carporation in pussession of propesty under Iheitonkacl) agrees lo carmy 1o Shippar hereby celifies Wat he 15 lamiliat with 2 Ihe lading lerms and In the g 19 ch and
it uSual place of delivery al said destinalion 1 o» its roule, othe; G riciner 1o anothel canrer on the route to smd tho sawt terms and conditons are horeby agreed ta by the shipper and accopted for hinsel! and tus assigns
destnaken 1t mulually agreed as 10 cach camer ol all or an < proporty quer all o any purtion of said route 1o

P

T _ff;l»*’ff CARRIER /aa - JJ /)M/

’ER ON BEHALF OF SHELL/EQUILON| PER Oy’ T d st ait) Sepeiin

IHIPPER Sheil Oil Products US

RECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE: DATE VR Ty



ATTENTION SHIPPERS!
LS -

Page _(___

oi_f_

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

Oliy

FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREFAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED COLLECT

Shipper No. GRW 1 1 O O '

Carrner No.

(Namdoféarner)

{SCAC)

Date ,/’/ ;Z/Cj;/

©n Collect on Debvery shipments, the letteis *COD" must appear before consignee’s name o as otherwise provded in lens 430 Sec ¥ FROM:

TO: Shell Oil Products US

Shipper

St Braudal Send -

consignee  MARTINEZ REFINERY Street

’7575

3 Feta] argte,

Stest 1801 MARINA VISTA oy Ok tstin]]  sae GA Zip Code B
City MARTINEZ Stale CA Zip Code 94553 24 by Emergency Contact Tet No - CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicle
Route Number
No. of Unis BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
i Contamner Type H M Proper Shioping Name, Hazard Class, {Weight, Volume, {Subject o RATE {For Carner
Idenhficatior Number (UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172 101 172 202, 172 203 Gallens, etc.) Correction} Use Cnly)

NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER

X050
J

Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials ahd may include

extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that w

buld be non-hatardous under

federal and state waste classification criteria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery

Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Treptment Plant Cperator
(x3202) for off loading directions.
T~
SAP/INCIDENT #: 48 773252
RIPR#: J X 4 /] {op 2§
T OFF [
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES L1 NOLJ REIT
Hote—{1) Where the rale is dependent on value, shippers are required 1o state | 1 hereby declare that the cortents af this ADDRESS
secihically n wnimg the agreed o1 declaied valu of the propey, as follows “The | consignment are fully and accurately descrbed -
Jreed or Jectared vatue of the property 1s heteby specilically slated by the shipper above by te proper shipping name and are SO-D ":EE
+be not exceeding pet classificd, packaged, marked and COD REPAID [

. » . o
*} Wihere the applcable 121H prowsions speciy a lmianon of the carner's latikiy E?;Lﬁf:;ﬁ:g:‘tf’:;::;g: tagc’fgﬁfs :2 Amt: 3 OLLECTD?  $
ysent 2 selease ot a2 valye declaration by the stuppet and the shipper does nel applicable international and naﬁognar Subject ta Sechon 7 of the conditions, i this shipment s 1o be

iease the caitrers hability or geclate a valwe, the cainer's lability shatl be imied to
e extent prowiged by such provisions See NMFC Hem 172
¥ Commodues requating special or addmonal care or atlention in handiing or

governmental 1equiabions

deluered 19 the consignes kot Tecourse o e CONSIHHoN, the TQTAL
<onsignor shall sign the followang statement
The carrer shall not make dehvery of this shipmeni without

CHARGES 3

4 payment of Irerght and ak ofher lawful charges FREIGHT CHARGES
owing must be 50 Mmarked and packaged s lo ensure sale Iransporlation See ! FREIGHT PREPAID Check box I charges
ction 2(e) of fem 360 Mils of Lading Frelght Brs and Statements of Charges - - e*f‘i;‘pl Wgaf;‘ng at D are lo be
3 Secton 1(a) ot the Gontrar Terns 2nd Gonditiars for ksl of such arcies f—{—} {Sgranre o Corsianon MO ehecke coned
HECEIVED, subject 1o e chazsibeations and latdis 1n eFect on the date of Ysske of tms 1 a1 Lading e property desknation and as to each party al any kme nleresied m all of any 5210 property that every sefvice Yo be pedformed
Bestibed Aheve n apparen good asdel, excepl 35 netgd fconlenty and conditr, §1 contents ol packages unknawn) hetgunder shall be subject to all the it o! faging terims and conditons m the governing ciassiicalion on tha date ol
marked, conupned and drsined as ndicaled above which sard carner (ihe wordcbroer being understood throughou shipment
Hhis COnItact &% Meatng any prison At Grpot 1kon in postession ol Ihe proply tIhe conlracy) agrees 1o cary fo Shipper hergby cerlihes thal he 1s famibar with all the lating terms ang conditions it the Qovermng classiication and
As b3uat pice of deinery al sadd desbnaton o on g 2uyle dhemmise Lo defiver 10 ancther carrer on the route 1o said tha said terms and conditons are hereby agreed to by the shrppe® ano accepted for hunself and ins &s5I0NS

deshnatin s

mduaky agreed 45 10 each caron ol alt or any ol sic property ever afl or any porhon ol 5aid 10UIC 13

7
HIP H Oil Products US/ ﬂ //

JJ&M Z‘é iLON | PER

CARRIER &) psy f
U

7
ECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE: DATE

mansn] nosl-oilee address of ehner

f’ﬁ/ﬂ/@\f
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FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAHD ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED COLLECT

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

. @
Shipper No GRW 4 3 8 6 .

Carner No. ___L

(Nam(é}(f carrier)

(SCAC) Date —/t/_l JA&:{‘,{

On Callget on Delivery shipmenis the Tellers "COD must appear betore consignee s name or as olherwise prowded in lem 433, Sec 1

FROM:
Shipper

SHe - Rpduded St Sitt.

T0: Shell Oil Products US ) )
consgnee. MARTINEZ REFINERY st 5935 Broan Wy ,,_
Street 1801 MARINA VISTA oty QA ) Stale CA Zip Code
Cry MARTINEZ Swate CA Zp Code 94553 24 hr. Emergency Contact Tl No.  CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Rouse mm?’ig' '{9(
i 1C AL Q&Y

&bégnzlrg?;t"ipe H M ProperB‘gh?pplng '}qur(n:f II:?:&?UNCIHSS, Tc:\?f.\leight.].\j"gt?lr:;:ry gfblgc? ;';J RATE ?2)?2553?

Kennlicetion Number (UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172 101, 172 202, 172 203 Gaflons, ete } Correchion} Use Only)

4 NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER L L8y
(YT . Viza VIR, SO
FJI0D {Raa
Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials aphd may includd extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that wlauld be non-ha

Fardous under

“federal and state waste classification criteria.

~ SOP US Martinez Refinery

Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent TreLtment Plant O

berator

{x3202) for off loading directions.

SAP/INCIDENT #:

(89777

~

¥

S

RIPR#: [3 )‘gﬂf’[/ &L OOF T

UL

PLACARDS TENDERED: YES [ NO ..

Nete—{1) Where he rale 1s dependent on value, shippers are reguned 1o siate | | bereby declare thalAhe contents of this
specricaly in wrilng the agreed or declared value of the propeny, as follows “The § consignment are killy ghd accuraiely described
Wreed or declared valug of the property is hereby specttically slated by the shipper | 8bove by the propef shipping name and are

classified, packaged, marked and

T be ot exceeding per

2) Where the appiicable 1ar H provisions specily a hmlaton of the carmier's habiity | Fabefled/placarded, and are n all respects n
ibsent a release o7 a value declaration by the shipper and the shipper does not g:);?;acazd‘?::;:z;::‘:’;iﬁngnﬂ;cz;d'lfﬁ‘g
elease the carner s habity or declare a value, the camer's fraity shatl Be Timnited 1o govermmental reguiations

he extent prowided by such provisions See NMFC llem 172

towing must be 50 marked and packaged a5 1o ensure sale tansporanon See ?G‘L«M
iechion 2{e} of item 360, Bilfs of Lading, Freigi Bils and Stalements of Charges -

3} Commodibes requining special or addilional care or attenlion in handiing or
nd Sechon 1(a) ol the Contracl Terms and Congitions for a st of such aslicles 1%

Slgnalure

REMIT
C.0.D.70.
ADDRESS

C.0.D, FEE:
CO D PREPAID (T

Amt $ COLLECTO &

Subject to Section 7 of the condilions, if this shipment is te be

delivered to the censignee wilhout recourse on the consignar, the TOTAL
consignor shall sign the following statermnent .
The carner shall not make delvery of this shipment withoul CHARGES §
paymend of #rslght and all cther lawli:t charges FREIGHT CHARGES

FREIGHT PREFAID

Cheack box f charges
axcept when bex al

are to be

fughl s ehecked collet

[Signature ol Conslgnor}

RECEIVED subject 1o the classiications and farlls i efiect on the date of issue of this Bil of Lading the properly
descbed abave n apparent good order except as nofed {Conlents and condihon of tontents of packages unknownj,
marked gonsigned and destned as mihicaled above wheetr sad carner {the word cargr baing underslood throughoul
this conlract 8 meaning any person o corporalien i pessession of (he propedy undor fhe confract) agrens (o cany lo
11s usual place of delivery at said destination, il on il toute olhenwise 10 dediver 1o another camel on the raute to said
deshination itis mutually agreed as fo each camer of all or any of s&id froperty over all or any porton of said roufe to

destinalicn and as to each patly at any tme Interestod 1 all or any sad property, thal every service to be performed
heteundar shall be sublec! 1e all \he bill of lading terms and condtians i Ihe govermng ciassification on \he date of
shipment

Shipper hereby corhifies thal ho 15 familiar with all the lacing 12rms and eonditions 1n the governing classiicalion and
the said terms and condiiions are hereby agreed lo by the shipper and accented far hrmselt znd s 8551gns

HIPPER  Shell Oil Products US  / CARRIER quf Y

v
ER ON BEHALF OF SHELL / EQUILON | PER (‘POU“MJ’\
\ECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE: DATE [ / [ 7/ % C/

rmanent pest-olfice address of shipper



ATTENTION SHIPPERS! FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED COLLECT.

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

Shipper No. GRwW 1 1 R 5

Carnier No.

page ! ot _/ OAIEN AN STRLA. SERUIE ES

{Name of carrier)

(SCAC)

Date //- 2'?"0?

On Coflect on Detwety shypments, tha letiets "COD" mus appoar betore consignee’s name of as ofhervise provided im em 430 See 1

TO: Shell Oil Products US
Consignee MART'NEZ REF’NERY

Street 1801 MARINA VISTA

Shever SERYICE STy 204)

Street ‘.S-_?‘S\S- gf 0/4DW/4 .7

cty D4 UKLAAID state CA Zip Code

City MARTINEZ Swe CA Zip Code 94553 24 hr, Emergency Contact Tel No  CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicle
Route Number 28 ?6 - 28?0
No of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
3 Container Type H M Proper Shipping Narme, Hazard Class, {Weight, Volume, (Subject to RATE {For Carrier
’_J Identilication Number (UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172,101, 172 202, 172 203 Gallong, ete.) Cormrection} Use Onty)
q—
/7.7, NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER 4.3600 Aals

L4 «

Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials apd may includg

extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that wuld be non-hatardous under

federal and state waste classification criteria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effiuent TreLatment Plant Qperator

(x3202} for off loading directions.

SAP/INCIDENT #: /356 ??/?9‘?9\5' 756

RIPR#: 40025

Vo
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES L1 NOKX]

Note—(4) Whete the +al= 15 dependent on value, Shippers are requized 1o slale
pecficatty inwrling the agread or declared value ol the properly, as follows “The
greed of dectared Walue Of the property 15 hiereby specilicalty stated by the shipper
3 be not exceeding per

2) Where he applicable Sant provisions specity 3 hanlation ol the carrer s labiity
bsent 3 release ot & vatug declaialion by the shipper and the shippee does nol
slease the carner’s habikdy or declare avatue (he carer's labity shall be hmned to
1€ exlent proviged by such provisions Sec NMFC flem 172

3} Commodittes requinng special or additional cate or atlention in handkng or
owang must be so 1narked and packaged as la ensure sale iransporialion Sge
echion 2(&) of em 360 Bilks o1 Lading, Terghl Bils and Stalemenls ol Gharges
nd Secion 1{aj of the Contracl Jesms amy Gondians for 2 hsl of such arlicles

1 hereby declare lha(lhe contents of tus

REMIT
CoDTO
ADDRESS

consygnment are fully and accurately descnbed
above by the proper shipping name and are
classsied.  packaged, marked and
labelled/placarded, and are in all respects in

COD Amt: $

COD.FEE:
PREPAID L[]
COLLECT [J $

proper condition for Iransport according to
applicable iernaliona! and nationad
goveroimental regulalions

M Signalure

Subject 10 Section 7 of the condibions if this shipment 15 to be
delivered 1o the consignee withoul recourse on the censagnor, the
consigrior shall sign the following statement

The cainer shall not make delivery of this shipment wilhiou!

payment of freighl and aft other tawlul charges

{Signature of Consignar

TOTAL
CHARGES $
FREIGHT CHARGES
FREIGHT PREPAID £heck box it charges
except when box at D are o be
nght 1s checked coflect

REGEIVED, ubyect 1o the classidicabons ang Linlfs i elfect on the date ol 1saue of this Bi of Lading the property
descrbod above ih Mpent good oider pxcopt 35 ROIR (ContenTs and condion of contents ol packages upknowin)

mrked, CONSQNES and destmedd a3 mdcatod above whueh <aid carmier
ey ConlEdCt 85 neanmy iy POFION OF COMOIILeH N pussesson ol the

(the word eamnier beng understood throughout
propady under the contract) agrees lo carry lo

A3 usual ghaca of debvery al sanl dostnauen 1 on 45 fale oliemyise to delver to anolher carar on 1ha oute o saig
destnation its mutgally agreed as lueach c woer of all ¢ any ol sad proporty aver all or any porhon of sad route lo

destination and as 1o ¢ach party at any ime aterested m all or any sawd property Lhal every service 16 be performad
hereunder shall be subrecl 10 all the bl of lading lerms and condilions i the goverming classtheation on the date of

shipment

Shipper haicdy certhes that he is famihat wilh alt the lading lerms and condions in e goverming classication and
the said lefMs and condilions are hareby agnied 19 Ly the shipper and accepted lor limself and his asHIgns

HIPPER lSheIll\O I P¥yoducts US

CARRIER am. //CJ-A, ‘rﬂg(/

ER /{.\4 _ON BEHALF OF SHELL / EQUILON
, ~

{ECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE /

DATE:

pate /-2 Q2.0



ATTENTION SHIPPERSI FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED COLLECT. ‘ Cd

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

page | ot [ _OLIER LODUSIR AL, SERUICE S

(Name of carner)

(SCAC)

Shipper No. GRW 1'1 R4

Carrier No.

Date //’jﬁ’aﬁf

On Coltect on Delivery shipments he leflers "COD" must anpear belore consgnee s name or as otherwise prowded in flerm 430, Sec | FROM:

10! Shell Oil Products US

Shioper _SeeCLYCE ST T7OAT

Consignee. MARTINEZ REFINERY sweet (5 2.S5S LO0ADL/AY

Street 1801 MARINA VISTA oty 26 LALD state CA Zip Gode
City MARTINEZ sa: CA ZipGode 94553 24 he. Emergency Contact Tel No.  CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicle
Route Number 28?? . Zg?/
No. of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
& Container Type H M Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, {Weight, Votume, {Sutject to RATE (For Carner
‘dentilication Number (UN or NA}, Packing Group, per 172 101,172,202, 172,203 Gallons, etc.) Correction) Use Only)

/77 NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER

PELY &
Yobg

Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials a

d may includg extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that w

buld be noen-harardous under

federal and state waste classification criteria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Tre

htment Plant Operator

{x3202) for off loading directions.

SAP/NCIDENT #: /258 ?5/’/?5’?‘25’ 2SE
RIPR#:40 025"

L
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES []_NOFS. RO
Mole—{1} Where the rate 15 depandent on value, shippers are required to state | ! hereby dectare thdl the contents of this AbDRESS

specihically in witing the agread or declared value of the properly as follows “The | consignment are Tully and accuealely descnber
1reed or declared value ol the properly is herety specdically staled by the sipper § @bave by the proper shipping nama and are

o be nal excecding per classihed, packaged, marked =znd COD

CO.D, FEE-
PREPAID £}

2) Wiherg the appheable tanil provisions spocity 2 brmulation o the carmes’s liabitiy Iabclledfpl;iga;rd:(:. a"':f ‘T;e ;':la" 'ESP;”'S l'“ At COLLECTO  §
sbsent a release or a value decfaration by the stipper and the shipper does not gmﬁfcrnci;e 'lfw(?];"zrnar: a:;czra(;m::m(: Subjsal to Seclen 7 of the condinons, | this stwpment is 1o be
etease [he carmer's liabitty or declare a valuz, the carner's liabiny shall be limited (o governmantal reguiaions delvered 1o the cansignes wihoul recourse on the consignor, 1ne | TOTAL
e extent pravided by such provisions See NMFC tem 172 consl_f_j'n:r Shr?::zmg?\ l“e ml"m?cg s‘;gltir;)entf this shipmam wathoul CHARGES $
e £al r snall no ivery of withoul
3} Commodilies requinng specil of adsional care or allentien in handling or and all other lawial C,,;,g[,s P FREIGHT CHARGES

FREIGHT PREPAID Check box if charges
£xcept when box at are tobe

payment of fright
‘lowing must be so marked and packaged 25 to ensure saie transporiation See

sechon 2{e) ot stem 350, Bills of Lading, Freight Buls and Statements ol Charges

1d Sechon 1(a) of the Gontract Terms and Gondilions For a st of such ariicles Signature

(Sigratura of Consgnar)

nght s checked collact

RECEWED, subjeet to the classiications and ranfs n aifect on ihe d; afing the prapesty dastinaion and as 1o each
i ages unknawn), hereundsr shall be suby

undfrsiced thwoughom Shprroat

15 usual place of delivery at sard dostination, it on s foute othargseds delver 1o another farneffon the routo ky sad

parly al any tima intareslad 1n all or any sad property, thal avery servica lo be parformed
&cl 1o all the bill of lading terms and conditions 1 the govorning classiication on tha dale of

2 groperly under the ufntragh} agrees 1o canry to Slupper haraby ceftifias thal he Is famdiar wih all the tading ferms and condilans in the goverming dlassficabion and
the s2if termis and condiions are horaby agraed to by Iha shy

pper and accepted for himseolf and tus assigns

CARRIER 91 16x 2e)P, com!

ER

SEHALF OF SHELL / EQuiLoN | PER M

:ECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE: DATE //dep'ﬂ%

Tmanent post-oifice address of shipper



ATTENTION SHIPPERS!

Page / of /

OAFX ) DUSTRUA SECVICES

FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED COLLECT

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

Shipper No GRW 1 1 4 S
Carrer No

Date /Z’/’ O‘F

{Name of carrier)

(SCAC)

On Coliect on Dehvery shipmams 1 leflers “CO0™ must appoar belore consignee s name of as olherwise provided in ltem 430, Sec |

FROM:

Stwpper P RUICE 7.0 F724)

TO:

Consignee MARTINEZ REFINERY

Shell Oil Products US

Street g?SJﬂ/eﬁ,qM/AF

Street 1801 MARINA VISTA oy AU AD state CA Zip Code
City MARTINEZ state CA Zip Code 94553 24 hr Emergency Contact Te, No CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicle
Route Number Zg?{"m&
No. of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
& Contamer Type H M Praper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, {Weight, Volume, (Subject 1o RATE (For Carcier
Idertiheation Number (UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172,101, 172 202, §72 203 Gallons, etc.) Comecton} Use CGnly)

s NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER

Jg;:eamu
232 &

Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials ahd may includd extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that wuld be non-hatardous under

federal and state waste classification criteria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Tre

(x3202}) for off loading directions.

tment Plant Operator

SAP/INCIDENT #: /55 5 9‘?:/?5 795758
RIPR#: 4 CO2.S~

REMIT
C.OD.TO:
ADDRESS

CcCOoD

\_—~
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES L1 _NO P

| hereby dectare lha!’lhe contents of this
consignment are fully and accurately descnbed
above by Ihe proper slupping name and are
classhed, packaged, marked and
labelled/placarded, and are n all respects m
proper condiion for Iransport according fo

Hote- {1} Where Ing 1alc 15 dependent on value, shippers are sequired 1o state
speaitically n widing the ageeed or dechared vatue of 1he propeily, as fallaws “The
agreed or declared value of he propeely 1s hereby specihicatly slated by the stigper
10 be not exceeding . per
{2) Whete the apphealie ot provisions specity a fimitalion of 1he Larner’s Iratnlity
absent  release or @ value declanaion by the stipper and e shipper does st

COD.FEE
PREPAID [
COLLECT §

Amt: §

Subgect 10 Secton 7 of the conditions, Hf this shupmant 15 Lo be

hicable nternahonal ¢ nabonal
teicase the canier s by 01 Geclare a valde the caiers habikly shall be haled to ;g‘f’e:ﬁ;erﬁal' regulations al and n delverad to the consignee without recourse on the consignor, the | TOTAL
1he extent provided by suct prowisions See NMEC liem 179 consignor shall sign the loflowing statetment R CHARGES $
31 Commodme: ineen specizl o addihenal care or atlenlior in handling o Tho carnes shall not make defivery of ths ship vathaut
{31 Ce HES Tequnng special or ad care of atlenliof andling or payment of freight and alt other lawhut charges FREIGHT CHARGES

Stowang myst bie 5o matked and packaged as to ensure safe transportation See
Section 240} of tem 360, Biis ul Lading §reight Qs and Statenvents of Charges
and Secton 1{a) of the Cantract Termis and Conditrens for a list ol such arlicles

FREIGHT PREPAID
except when box al
nght is checked

Check box d charges
are [0 be
collect

L5

ACCEVED sutyacl 10 e classihicalions and tantls in elect on he date ol issue of this Bilt of La G, Jre property
dasenbdd 3buve in apparent good oider Lreogl as naled (conlonts and condgon of comlents of pagraggh unknown),
marred consigned and destned as indeated abowe which sad carer (i,
This conttatl ws Mmedruig Aty Peison O CorpOLMIT 1N POSsession of the pigferly under the contracl aggfes o carry to
s wsusl place of Gubvany al sand deshnakon A on Us 16ulD, othewisa f lver to another camedion e route o said
desbtution B s smuluatiy anreed as 1o cach caerer ol all pr dny of 3a operly aver all or any pdrliof ol said route lo

{Signature ¢1 Sonsignor)

destnaton and as 16 each parly al arry ime inlerested i all or any saud property 1hat every service to be perormed
hereunder shall be subject la all the bil of facing lerms and i n the g a on the date ol
shipment

Stupper hereby cerlies thal he 15 lamiliar with alt the Iading terms and condiions i Ihe govermny classihcation and
the said terins and conditions are hereby agreed to by the stuppor and accepted lor himsell and his assigns

SHIPPER Shell Oil Products US

CARRIER v 1o ). s U,

PRI B
pate /) S -OY

P

’ER EHALF OF SHELL / EQUILON

ON

RECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE:

ermanent posi-otfice address of shnner




ATTENTION SHIPPERS!

FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE b

MARKED COLLECT. -

Shipper No. GRW 1

Carriar No.

134

Page [ of _ [ OL ik ..Dﬂ_cuxmféf Sus Date /2.~ 2-¢Y
/ {Name of carner) (SCAC)
On Gollect on Delivery shipments the lelters "COD' must appear betore consignee's name o as otherwise prowided i ltom 430, See 1 FROM: g
Shipper S l\ i// = faen
TO: Shell Oil Products US
- . 4/
consones MARTINEZ REFINERY Street $25Y Rausdw iy
T
Street 1801 MARINA VISTA City Opltfand State CA Zip Code
City MARTINEZ State CA Zip Code 94553 24 hr Emergency Conlact Tel. No.  CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicte o
Route Numbere) §96 /‘5‘8’90
No of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
& Container Type H M Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, {Weight, Volume, (Subject 10 RATE (For Carrier
Identification Number (UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172.101, 172 202, 172 203 Gallons, eic ) Correction) Use Only)
[ T _NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER -
Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials ahd may includg extracted
groundwater from service station facilities that would be non-hatardous under
federal and state waste classification criteria.
) - " SOP US Martinez Refinery
_ Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Trehtment Plant Operator
(x3202) for off loading directions.
SAP/INCIDENT #: /3 (0%‘*‘/‘? X795 5t
« -~
RIPR #: 4o 2
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES [ NO 5. S%Mgm
Hate—(1) Where the rate 15 dependent on vaive, shippers are required 1 stale | | hereby declare that tha contents of this ADljFiESS
specifically i wnting the ageeed or declared value of the proparty, as loflows “The | consignment are fully and acourately descabed
agreed or declared value of Ihe propedy 1S hereby specilically stated by the stupper | above by the proper shipping name and are copn. FEED
10 be ot exceeciing por classilted, packaged, marked and COD EEFEEE)TD N
{2} Where e appliczbile lanfl provisions specily a fimitatian of he carrers hatlty Iahelledfpra;;:mec:, a'l‘d are m all “?Slix-‘ﬂ‘s ['ﬂ Amt $ .
absent a release or a valug daclaration by the shipper ang the shioper does nol gruﬁ?;ac’?;; 'I':{; ra;ﬂi?;’:":ffﬂ;;ﬂ%; Subjec! to Section 7 of Ihe cendiions, il this shiprment is To be
telease the carner's babihty or declare a value, the casner's kaliity shall be kmited to qsfemmemal taqulishons defivered t the consignse without recourse on the consignar, tp | TOTAL
Ihe extent provided by such provisions See NMPG ltem 172 ; k eensignor shall sign ['I’Iﬂ '0”"“"29 sdlaltemem . CHARGES $
'3) Commudities requining spectal or 2dtilional care or allenbion n handing or payme'::;ﬁ:gg'hfaﬁé i ;Mﬁf‘f";glgogsu“s shipmant witnout FREIGHT CHARGES
slowing must be so marked and packaged s lo ensure sate fransporialion See i ﬂ FREIGHT FREPAID Check box i charges
Section 2{e) ol lem 360 Bils of Lading, Freght Bls ang Statemens of Chargos Aol { { o excep! when box at
nd Section 14a) of the Contract Terms and Conditions for 4 ksi of such arcies = 2 Signatuce {Srgnatura o Coman nghtis checked

L

v
ACCEIVED subyect 1o the classihcations and fanilts i e1ect on fie date of 1ssue of tlus Bl of Lading Ihe property
described above w apparent good ordsr except as noted (cantents and condion of conterts of packages unkngwng
marked, censigned and destined as indieated above which sad garrigr {We word carmer being understood throughout
this canteact as meaning any person or carporalion in possession ol the property bades (he conlracl) agraes lo carry lo
s wsual place of delivary al said dosknahon # 0n 1S roule, Olewise 1o deliver 10 anolher carmer on the ramg.1o said
destnabien 1115 mutually agroed as fo each canmor of &l oF any of sai praperly oved alfl or any portion ol s?n‘ roue 1o

dosknanen and as ko each parly al any ime witsrested in alt of any sad proparty, thal every service to be perorined
hereunder snalt be subject 1o all Iha bil of lading terms and condibons in the geverming classification on tha date of
shipment

Stupper hereby certties hal he s lanuliar with alf the lading terms and condiians i the govarming classification and
1he sautl tarms and condiiens Aic hereby agreed to by Ihe shipper and accepled lor himsell ard his As5IGNS

W

HIPPER Shell Oil Products US

"ER ON BEHALF OF SHELL / EQUILON

CARRIER @WW‘&? 44‘/
i /

PER

RECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE:

Or4X Tadvite 1nf Sowyion




ATTENTION SHIPPERS!

Page J____

of _L —

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

OCp ¥l T ad

FREIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED CCLLECT.

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

Shipper No. GRW 1 3 7 E‘

Carrier No.

F -
(Name of carsier)

(SCAC)

Date 19"7—0:[:

On Cofiect on Detrerry stupments the lettees “COD - awst appear before consignoe s name of 35 olherwise provided in ftem 430 Sec 1

TO: Shell Oil Products US
consgnee MARTINEZ REFINERY

FROM:
Shipper

ShEH SERUCE StAtion

Street S 7 5 S BfOA.Cl UJH"?—
oy _OKfnil

Steet 1801 MARINA VISTA State CA Zip Code
Cny MARTINEZ State CA Zip Code 94553 24 tr Emergency Contact Tel. No.  CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
Vehicle
Rotre Number
No of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHARGES
& Containe Type H M Proper Shipping Mame, Hazard Class, (Weight, Volume, (Subject to RATE {For Carner
tdontilication Number {UN or NA), Packing Group, per 172 101, 172 202, 172 203 Gallens, stc ) Correction} Use Only)
NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER ?315-9\
— P d -
shPceds 135 09 <4 A %IO {ong,
N RiPR _4oo s~
- Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials ahd may includd extracted
groundwater from service station facilities that wpuld be non-haardous under
federal and state waste classification criteria.
o SOP US Martinez Refinery
o Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Trehitment Plant Operator
(x3202} for off loading directions.
- SAP/NCIDENT #: } 35 k99
_ RPR#: _ (H0_ DS
PLACARDS TENDERED: YES OO NOL] S%MI;TTO
Hote —(1) Where the 1ate 5 dependenl on value stuppers are required to slale | | hereby declare that she conlenls of this | ADDRESS
specitcally in witing the agreed of declared value of Ihe property, as follows *The | consignmenl are fully and accurately «
agieed o declired value ol the property 15 heteby specically slated by the shipper | above by the proper shipping name and are CO.D.FEE
10 bé ot exceeding ___ por K classihed  packaged, marked and COD PREPAID [
(2) Where the apphicabia faalt prowistons Specidy & bnrahion of the carrier’s habiliy Iabelledlplase:lded{. ar:d are '"la" resr;:jecls 1'" Amt: $ COLLECTD $
absenl a release or a vakie decialalion by the stippet and the shipper does ool 2:;3?;;;2 ":I""E:];;z?iﬁo;:;C?‘a:ﬂ,gnaci Subjzcl to Seclion 7 of the conditrons, i this shipment 1s 1o be
1elease thie caroer's hatiily o dectare a vakue, (e cateer’s habity shall be iniled 1o ;;overnrnunlal egutation - delivered to the gnes without on the consignor, the | TOTAL
e ponde by s ovuns SECHMIG e 7 T e L cnpmnt s | CHARGES 3
{3) Commodimes requinng special o3 adhhonat care of aitertion m handiing or paymen! o treight and ali other lawful chayfges g FREIGHT CHARGES
stowing mys1 be so marked and packaged as 10 enswie sale fransportation See FREIGHT PREPAID Chieck box il charges
Secton 2(e) ol item 260 Bdis of Ladmg Freghl Bitls and Slalements of Charges except when box at are 10 be
and Secvon 14a) of he Centract Ferms and Gondions dor a st of such adicles Sigrature (Snatare ol Consgnor] nght s ehecked collect

AFCEVED subiect Yo Mie dassiheabons and lautls in eliec on 1he date of ssua of this Bl of Lading the property
daschbed Stove 0 apRarent guod crder, eacopl as noled {Eontenls and condiion ol cantents of packages unknowny
maiked, consgned ams deshned a3 kbealed alkve which sad casrer {the word caties being undersiood thraughout
heg CEANIALE A% e J1ung ANy prISON O COIPOLabon @ pessession ol tha propery under the contract) agrees lo canry to
M5 usul place of debery al sTid dushnaton ¢ onoits roule uthensisa 1o delspr [ anoiher Carner an e route 1o sad
destnahicn sy anitutily agioed A% 16 cach Lamer of afl or any of saud properly ovar all of any porhion of said roule 1o

daskinalion and as 1o each party at any ume leresied in all or any said property, thal every senvice lo be performed
hereunder shall be subject 16 all the bilk ol Jading terms and condilions 1n the goverming classilication on the date ol
shipmanl

Sheppor hcreby certifies ihat he 1 lamiiar wah alt the lading terms and conditions i the govarming classification and
the sawd lesms and conditions are hereby agreed o by the snpper and aceeptad far tumseN and his assigns

SHIPPER Sheil

PER

HALF OF SHELL / EQUILON

CARRIER () /\j/y:}/;fwiti» A
PER KMN/\) MW’L/‘

RECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE:

DATE | 2. 7-<¢df



